

Nos. 07-5178, 07-5185, 07-5186, 07-5187

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ARKAN MOHAMMED ALI, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.
DONALD H. RUMSFELD, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JOINT BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

MARK E. NAGLE
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
401 9th Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 274-2972
Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Colonel Thomas Pappas

STEPHEN L. BRAGA
ROPES & GRAY
One Metro Center
700 12th Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005-3948

RYAN E. BULL
BAKER BOTTS LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 639-7700
Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Lt. Gen. Ricardo Sanchez (Ret.)

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General
ROBERT M. LOEB
BARBARA L. HERWIG
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Room 7268
Washington D.C. 20530
(202) 514-4332
Counsel for Defendants-Appellees Donald Rumsfeld and the United States

MICHAEL L. MARTINEZ
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-2595
(202) 624-2945
Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Colonel Janis Karpinski

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	
GLOSSARY	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE <i>BIVENS</i> CLAIMS ON THE GROUND THAT IT WOULD BE IMPROPER TO CREATE A COMMON- LAW DAMAGE ACTION IN THIS CONTEXT	13
A. Courts Should Not, Without Congressional Authorization, Recognize A Common-Law <i>Bivens</i> Action To Permit Aliens Detained By The Military In A Foreign War Zone During An Armed Conflict To Sue Military Officials For Money Damages.	14
1. A Court Must Pay Heed To Special Factors Counseling Hesitation.....	14

2.	Claims Arising Out of Military Detention In A Foreign War Zone During An Armed Conflict Raise Special Factors Precluding the Recognition of a Common-Law <i>Bivens</i> Action in this Case.....	18
3.	<i>Rasul II</i> 's Special Factor Holding Is Controlling Here.	25
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ALSO PROPERLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS' <i>BIVENS</i> CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	29
A.	The Qualified Immunity Doctrine.....	30
B.	<i>Rasul</i> Mandates Dismissal of The <i>Bivens</i> Claims Here Based on Qualified Immunity.	32
C.	Controlling Circuit Precedent Forecloses Plaintiffs' Argument That Aliens Detained By the Military In Iraq And Afghanistan During An Armed Conflict Have Due Process and Eighth Amendment Rights Under the Constitution.....	37
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT'S DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS' INTERNATIONAL LAW CLAIMS IS CONTROLLED BY <i>RASUL</i> AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.	39
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS' DECLARATORY JUDGMENT CLAIM.	50
	CONCLUSION.....	51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)(C)
OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aktepe v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997).	20
<i>Al Maqaleh v. Gates</i> , 605 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).	26, 36, 39
<i>Al-Zahrani v. Rumsfeld</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2010)	23
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 266 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2001).....	48
* <i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2003).....	46, 48
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).	30, 35
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S.Ct. 3409 (2010).	15, 21, 27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).	15, 16, 29
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).	38
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	45
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004), aff'd on other grounds, 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 1125 (2007).	46
<i>Bansal v. Russ</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 264 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	46
<i>Barr v. Clinton</i> , 370 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Beattie v. Boeing Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 559 (10th Cir. 1994).	21

* Authorities in which we chiefly rely upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	29
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	5, 14-15
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008).	10, 11, 20, 26, 29, 33-36, 38, 39
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).	22, 27
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).	15, 16
<i>Center for Nat'l Sec. Studies v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).	23
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).	50
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	44
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. at 67-70.....	16
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Da Costa v. Laird</i> , 448 F.2d 1368 (2d Cir. 1971).....	20
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).	15
<i>Dep't of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	21
<i>Duffy v. United States</i> , 966 F.2d 307 (7th Cir. 1992).	44
<i>El-Shifa Pharmaceutical Industries Co. v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2004).	19
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	19
<i>Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger</i> , 449 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	45

<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).	40
<i>Haddon v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1420 (D.C. Cir. 1995).	40
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).	19
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).	20
<i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S.Ct. 195 (2008).	12, 42
<i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 444 F.Supp.2d 19 (D.D.C. 2006), aff'd on other grounds, 522 F.3d 413(D.C. Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).	30, 31, 35
<i>Holly v. Scott</i> , 434 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2006).	16
<i>Holtzman v. Schlesinger</i> , 484 F.2d 1307 (2d Cir. 1973).....	20
<i>In re Iraq and Afghanistan Detainees Litig.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2007).....	1, 3-7, 23-24, 34, 38, 39, 41, 46, 48-50
<i>Jama v. U.S.I.N.S.</i> , 343 F.Supp.2d 338 (D.N.J. 2004).....	46
<i>Kimbrow v. Velten</i> , 30 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1994).	40
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009), vacated and remand, 130 S.Ct. 1235, reinstated, 605 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2010),	35-36, 38
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009).	29
<i>Nebraska Beef, Ltd. v. Greening</i> , 398 F.3d 1080 (8th Cir. 2005).	17
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953).	19
* <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S.Ct. 808 (2008).....	31, 32, 33, 38

<i>Ramey v. Bowsher</i> , 915 F.2d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1990).	44
<i>Rasul v. Rumsfeld</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006).	46
* <i>Rasul v. Meyers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S.Ct. 1013 (2009).	7, 9-11, 13-14, 24-30, 32-35, 37-38, 40, 42, 46
* <i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 512 F.3d 644, (D.C. Cir.), vacated and remanded, 129 S.Ct. 763 (2008), reinstated in part, 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S.Ct. 1013 (2009).	11, 12, 32-35, 40-43, 45-47
* <i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).	9, 14, 22-25
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).	30, 31
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).	31
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D.D.C. 2004), aff'd on other grounds, 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 1768 (2006).	19, 21, 46
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).	15
* <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).	17, 46, 47
<i>Spector Motor Service, Inc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944).	38
<i>Stokes v. Cross</i> , 327 F.3d 1210 (D.C. Cir. 2003).	41
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , 2006 WL 1662663 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).	46
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).	44
* <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991).	41, 47, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).	18, 21, 23

<i>Western Radio Services Co. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009).	15, 16, 17
* <i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	15, 17, 18, 27, 38
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 2825 (2009).	13, 15, 21

Constitution:

United States Constitution:

Due Process Clause.	15
Eighth Amendment.....	2, 5, 6, 10, 15, 32-34, 36, 37, 39
Fifth Amendment.....	2, 5, 6, 32, 34-36, 39
Suspension Clause.	36, 39

Statutes:

Alien Tort Statute:

28 U.S.C. § 1350.	1, 5, 48
------------------------	----------

Westfall Act:

28 U.S.C. § 2679.	39
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1).....	4, 40, 44
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(B).....	46, 48, 49
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1).....	40
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(4).....	41
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(G).	51
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1407.....	3, 4

28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)	29
28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(2).....	29
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-694.	3
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006).	29

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).	1
